

Case No. 19-1413

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

303 CREATIVE LLC and LORIE SMITH

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Before the Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS, AFFIRM**

Jennifer C. Pizer
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010-3512
jpizer@lambdalegal.org
(213) 590-5903

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Camilla B. Taylor
Jamie A. Gliksberg
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
65 E. Wacker Place, Ste. 2000
Chicago, IL 60601-7201
ctaylor@lambdalegal.org
jgliksberg@lambdalegal.org
(312) 663-4413

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. ACROSS GENERATIONS OF EQUALITY STRUGGLES,
COURTS REPEATEDLY HAVE CONFIRMED THAT
RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS DO NOT THWART SOCIETY’S
COMPELLING INTEREST IN A NON-DISCRIMINATORY
MARKETPLACE.....5

II. THE STATE’S INTEREST IN ENDING DISCRIMINATION
AGAINST LGBT PEOPLE, REGARDLESS OF THE
MOTIVATIONS FOR THAT DISCRIMINATION, IS
COMPELLING..... 12

III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE ANY
RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION FROM THE STATE’S
ESSENTIAL NONDISCRIMINATION LAW..... 22

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)(5).....26

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	7
<i>Bodett v. CoxCom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ. of Monroe-Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	8
<i>Brinkman v Long</i> , No. 13-CV-32572, 2014 WL 3408024 (Colo. Dist. Ct. July 09, 2014).....	14
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast</i> , 142 Hawai'i 177 (Haw. Intermed. Ct. App. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1319 (2019).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	11
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	2, 11
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	22
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017), <i>review den.</i> , 434 P.3d 25 (Or. 2018), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated, remanded</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019).....	2, 10, 11

Knight v. Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Health,
275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....1, 12

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....7

Masterpiece Cakeshop,
370 P.3d 272 (Col. Ct. App. 2016)25

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... passim

N. Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court,
189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008) 1, 10, 18

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,
390 U.S. 400 (1968).....5, 6

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,
256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), *rev'd* in part on other grounds,
377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), *aff'd*, 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....7

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 1, 9, 23

Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....10

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....22

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....14

Smith v. Fair Employment & Hous. Comm'n,
913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996)8

State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.,
193 Wash. 2d 469 (2019),
cert. pending, No. 19-333 (filed Sept. 11, 2019).....2, 11

Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n,
874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....8

Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey,
271 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (D. Minn. 2017), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part, remanded*
sub nom. Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....10

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....8

Whitney v. Greater New York Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....7

Zawadski v. Brewer Funeral Services, Inc., Circuit Ct., Pearl River Cty.,
Mississippi, Case No. 55CI1-17-cv-00019-CM (2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/yakwvsx4> 1

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. am. 1passim

Colo. Const. art. II, § 30b.....14

Colo. Const. art. II, amend. 4314

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-601 et seq.3

Other Litigation Materials

Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast, Answering Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees,
No. CAAP-13-0000806, Haw. Intermed. Ct. of App.,
2013 WL 11238552 (Nov. 27, 2013)..... 9-10

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n, Brief Amici
Curiae of Lambda Legal, *et al.*, Supreme Ct. Case No. 16-111,
2017 WL 5127317 (filed Oct. 30, 2017).....9, 15

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n, Brief of Amici
Curiae Ilan H. Meyer, Ph.D, *et al.*, Who Study the LGB Population in
Support of Respondents, Supreme Ct. Case No. 16-111,
2017 WL 5036301 (filed Oct. 30, 2017).....16, 21

Odgaard v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, Motion to Intervene on Behalf of Proposed Intervenor-Appellees Lee Stafford and Jared Ellars, No. 14-0738 (Iowa Sup. Ct., Jul. 8, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/yab6blyy>19

Oliver v. The Barbershop, Complaint, No. CIVDS1608233, San Bernardino Cty. Super. Ct., California (filed May 25, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y8ggm2gd>9, 18

Other Authorities

ACLU-Illinois, *Mattoon Couple Challenge Denial of Services at Two Illinois Bed and Breakfast Facilities* (Nov. 2, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/y9muwyn8>18

Alessi, Edward J., *et al.*, *Prejudice Events and Traumatic Stress Among Heterosexuals and Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals*, 22 J. of Aggression, Maltreatment & Trauma 510 (2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3885323/>20

Colorado General Assembly, Legislative Counsel Report on Ballot Proposals, An Analysis of 1992 Ballot Proposals, Research Publ. No. 369 (1992)14

Crandall, Christian, *et al.*, *Social norms and the expression and suppression of prejudice: The struggle for internalization*, 82(3) J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 359 (March 2002), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/11902622>19

Cruz, David, *Piety and Prejudice: Free Exercise Exemption from Laws Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination*, 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1176 (1994)22

Gates, Gary J., *Same-sex couples in Census 2010: Race and Ethnicity*, 3 (Williams Institute, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/ybtkym49>17

Gattis, Maurice N., *et al.*, *Discrimination and Depressive Symptoms Among Sexual Minority Youth: Is Gay-Affirming Religious Affiliation a Protective Factor?*, 43(8) Arch. Sex. Behav. 1589 (Nov. 2014), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25119387>21

Hatzenbuehler, Mark, *et al.*, *State Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations*, 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2275 (2009)...21

Hatzenbuehler, Mark, *et al.*, *Stigma As a Fundamental Cause of Population Health Inequalities*, 103 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 813 (2013).....19

Institute of Medicine, *The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding* (Nat’l Acads. Press, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/ug72d7j>20

Kates, Jennifer, *et al.*, *Health and Access to Care and Coverage for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Individuals in the U.S.* (Kaiser Family Foundation, May 3, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y3ll6f6t>19

Leslie, Christopher R., *Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by ‘Unenforced’ Sodomy Laws*, 35 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 103 (2000)20

Mallory, Christy & Brad Sears, *Evidence of Discrimination in Public Accommodations Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: An Analysis of Complaints Filed with State Enforcement Agencies, 2008-2014*, 7 (Williams Institute, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y8hc62c4> 16-17

Meyer, Ilan, *et al.*, *The Role of Help-Seeking in Preventing Suicide Attempts among Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals*, 45 *J. Suicide & Life-Threatening Behavior* 1 (2014), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4871112/>21

Meyer, Ilan, & Frost, David, *Minority Stress and the Health of Sexual Minorities*, *Handbook of Psychology and Sexual Orientation* (Patterson & D’Augelli, eds., 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/ydht87or> 11, 18

NeJaime, Douglas, *Marriage Inequality: Same-Sex Relationships, Religious Exemptions, and the Production of Sexual Orientation Discrimination*, 100 *Cal. L. Rev.* 1169 (2012).....10

NeJaime, Douglas & Reva B. Siegel, *Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics*, 124 *Yale L.J.* 2516 (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/tkyjjhl>23

Siegel, Reva B., *From Colorblindness to Antibalkanization: An Emerging Ground of Decision in Race Equality Cases*, 120 *Yale L.J.* 1278 (2011).....20

Singh, Sejal & Laura E. Durso, *Widespread Discrimination Continues to Shape LGBT People’s Lives in Both Subtle and Significant Ways* (Center for American Progress, May 2, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y7t6mad6>17

Smith, Charlene L., *Undo Two: An Essay Regarding Colorado’s Anti-Lesbian and Gay Amendment 2*, 32 Washburn L.J. 367 (1993).....20

U.S. Census, Colorado Population, <https://www.census.gov/data/tables.html>22

U.S. Office of Disease Prevention & Health Promotion, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health*, <https://tinyurl.com/z4q9mzs>19

Sears, Brad, *et al.*, *Colorado – Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Law and Documentation of Discrimination in State Appendices to Documenting Discrimination in State Employment*, 118 (Williams Institute, Sept. 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/y6wjsoyf>13

Williams Institute, LGBT Demographic Data Interactive (Jan. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/ybt7m5qs>22

Zauzmer, Julie, *Barber refuses to cut transgender Army veteran’s hair, citing religious views*, Wash. Post (March 15, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/ycue5n36>....18
